

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

# PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

## 1867.

### Chapter 84.

An act to amend section twelve of chapter four of the revised statutes, relating to elections.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section twelve, chapter four, of the revised statutes, R. S., chap. SECT. 1. is hereby amended by striking out all in said section after the 4, sect. 12, words, "day of election," in the fifth line, and inserting: to hear and decide upon the applications of persons claiming to have their names entered upon said list; and such session when held on a secular day preceding the day of election shall continue at least three hours, and when held on the day of election shall continue until the election of town officers required by law to be elected by ballot shall have been completed, so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

They shall be in session at some convenient time and Time and SECT. 12. place, by them notified in the warrant for calling the meeting in manner of such town, on the secular day next preceding the day of annual ings to correct election of town officers in the month of March, or on the morning of the day of election, to hear and decide upon the applications of persons claiming to have their names entered upon said list; and such session when held on a secular day preceding the day of election shall continue at least three hours, and when held on the day of election shall continue until the election of town officers required by law to be elected by ballot shall have been completed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 18, 1867.

#### Chapter 85.

An act extending the time within which certain banks shall redeem their bills.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In all cases where the liability of any bank in this state to redeem its bills was extended by chapter twenty-four, section banks to first, of the public laws of eighteen hundred sixty-six, until the extended to first of March, eighteen hundred sixty-seven, and in all cases where the liability of any bank in this state to redeem its bills would expire after the passage of this act, and previous to March first, eighteen hundred sixty-eight, such liability shall be extended Banks in hands until the first day of March, eighteen hundred sixty-eight, except excepted. such banks as are now in the hands of receivers.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 18, 1867.

Liability of redeem bills March 1, 1868.

of receivers,

holding meetlist of voters.

amended.

Спар. 84.